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Please feel welcome to get in touch should you wish to discuss.

Kind regards,

Andrew Wakefield | Lease & Licence Inspection Officer
Mineral Resources Tasmania | Department of State Growth
30 Gordons Hill Road, Rosny Park TAS 7018 | PO Box 56, Rosny Park TAS 7018
. Phone: (03) 6165 4748 | Mobile: 0408 578 790 | Fax 6173 0222
Andrew.Wakefield@stategrowth.tas.gov.au | www.mrt.tas.gov.au | www.stategrowth.tas.gov.au
Working Monday to Thursday

MRT Mission Statement: To contribute to the economic development of Tasmania by providing the necessary geoscientific information and
services to foster mineral resource and infrastructure development and responsible land management for the benefit of the Tasmanian
community.

The information included in this email is provided for general information purposes only. It does not constitute the rendering of
professional advice and should not be relied upon as such or as a substitute for seeking appropriate, independent professional
advice.



Any use of, or reliance upon, any information in this this email is done so entirely at your own risk and does not, in any way,
affect or limit any obligation you have to comply with any applicable legislation or standard.

No representation or warranty is made as to the accuracy, reliability, relevance or completeness of any information in this
email. The Crown in Right of Tasmania, its officers, employees and agents do not accept any liability however arising (including,
without limitation, for negligence) for any loss (lnc/ud/ng any indirect consequential loss) arising out of any use of, or reliance
upon, any information in this email.

From: Hayes, Kail

Sent: Monday, May 18, 2020 9:55 AM

To: Wakefield, Andrew <Andrew.Wakefield @stategrowth.tas.gov.au>
Subject: D & K Hayes

Hi Andrew,

We just wanted to inform you that Derek had a meeting with Tim Watson and Dwayne Griffin on Friday 15/05/2020
on site at the Derby Council Depot.

They asked if Derek would surrender the ground where the depot is built on the mining lease. Derek informed them
that he was not surrendering anymore ground to them and that they would have to look at other avenues to
require the ground.

They have informed Derek that they are going to arrange a meeting with Crown Land MRT along with himself and
Council on site to try to resolve the problem. We don’t know when as of yet.

Derek mentioned the run off from the wash bay and they told him they would put a treatment plant in, which we
don’t want the waste water on the mining lease, could you please ask where the waste treated water is going to end
up?

We will wait the outcome of the meeting when it happens.

Kind Regards

Kail & Derek



out of scope

From: Siggins, Clint

Sent: Wednesday, 10 June 2020 11:34 AM

To: Robinson, Kevin <Kevin.Robinson@stategrowth.tas.gov.au>
Subject: Site Inspection ML 1M/2019 D & K Hayes Derby

Hi Kevin, as discussed, ohservations and comments from site inspection ML 1M/2019 D & K Hayes Derby.

The following observations were made during a site inspection of Mining Lease ML 1M/2019 D & K Hayes at Derby
on Wednesday 3" June 2020. The inspection was undertaken by Kevin Robinson and |, escorted by lessee Mr Derek
Hayes:

e The principle resource at the site is sand derived from the historic Briseis Tin Mine, which is located in three
large heaps. The sand resource is effectively already sorted in to two main products, clean bedding sand
and a finer grained sand product (adjacent to the recently constructed Works Depot) potentially suitable for
other construction purposes including concrete. The bedding sand (located in the centre of the lease) has
been used throughout the region on a number of irrigation projects. The resource is freely dug and requires
no pre-processing before use making is a very attractive product for consumers. The sand resource is
significant and is likely to continue at depth across the lease area to greater than 80m.

e The secondary resource at the site is basalt hard rock ‘mullock heaps’, consisting of oversize armour rock
and in situ basalt that includes ‘hopperings’ (a basalt cobble/clay mix used as road base). Both products are
freely extracted and require no pre-processing. The lessee has also previously had small quantities of the
basalt crushed to various aggregates to meet consumer demand.

e Ingeneral the resources at the site are unique in that they require no pre-processing and can be sold
straight to market. Making the resource very affordable and readily available to local markets. The
resource is extracted with a wheel loader or excavator and loaded directly into truck & trailer for transport
to markets.

e The site is very well maintained with minimal weeds and no off-site impacts.

e It was observed that the recently constructed Dorset Council Works Depot significantly encroaches onto the
mining lease, directly hindering access to the adjacent resource. The following concerns were raised by the
lessee and on inspection verified by Kevin and myself.

e The lessee, Mr Derek Hayes, raised concerns with regards to encroachment onto the mining lease of the
recently constructed Dorset Council Works Depot. In particular Mr Hayes raised concerns with regards to
the following:

o The Works Depot and boundary fence encroaches onto the mining lease and restricts access to the
southern resource as the road is not suitable for heavy vehicles and impedes extraction of the
resource due to the proximity of the fence/depot;

o Discharge from the wash-down bay reports directly onto the mining lease;

The wastewater system reports to the mining lease;

o The TasWater connection crosses through the mining lease.

e}



Regards, Clint

Clint Siggins | Manager Scientific Services

Mineral Resources Tasmania | Department of State Growth

30 Gordons Hill Road Rosny Park Tasmania | PO Box 56, Rosny Park, Tasmania, 7018
Phone: (03) 6165 4739 | Mobile: 0417 017 426 | (03) 6173 0222
clint.siggins@stategrowth.tas.gov.au | www.mrt.tas.gov.au | www.stategrowth.tas.gov.au

DEPARTMENT OF STATE GROWTH COURAGE TO MAKE A DIFFERENCE THROUGH:

INTEGRITY RESPECTY
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The information included in this email is provided for general information purposes only. It does not constitute the rendering of
professional advice and should not be relied upon as such or as a substitute for seeking appropriate, independent professional
advice,
Any use of, or reliance upon, any information in this this email is done so entirely at your own risk and does not, in any way,
affect or limit any obligation you have to comply with any applicable legislation or standard.
No representation or warranty is made as to the accuracy, reliability, relevance or completeness of any information in this
email. The Crown in Right of Tasmania, its officers, employees and agents do not accept any liability however arising (including,
without limitation, for negligence) for any loss (including any indirect consequential loss) arising out of any use of, or reliance
upon, any information in this email.
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From: Siggins, Clint

Sent: Wednesday, 24 June 2020 11:45 AM
To: Hayes, Kail

Cc: Robinson, Kevin

Subject: RE: Email for Derby Council,

Hello Derek/Kail,

Thank you for your email and keeping MRT advised with regards to your mining lease and the Dorset Council Works
Depot.

Kind regards, Clint

Clint Siggins | Manager Scientific Services

Mineral Resources Tasmania | Department of State Growth

30 Gordons Hill Road Rosny.Park Tasmania | PO Box 56, Rosny Park, Tasmania, 7018
Phone: (03) 6165 4739 | Mobile: 0417 017 426 | (03) 6173 0222
clint.siggins@stategrowth.tas.gov.au | www.mrt.tas.gov.au | www.stategrowth.tas.gov.au

DEPARTMENT OF STATE GROWTH COURAGETO MAKE A DIFFERENCE THROUGH:

INTEGRITY RESPECT

] TEAMWORK

The information included in this email is provided for general information purposes only. It does not constitute the rendering of
professional advice and should not be relied upon as such or as a substitute for seeking appropriate, independent professional
advice..

Any use of, or reliance upon, any information in this this email is done so entirely at your own risk and does not, in any way,
affect or limit any obligation you have to comply with any applicable legislation or standard.

No representation or warranty is made as to the accuracy, reliability, relevance or completeness of any information in thls
email. The Crown in Right of Tasmania, its officers, employees and agents do not accept any liability however arising (including,
without limitation, for negligence) for any loss (including any indirect consequential loss) arising out of any use of, or reliance
upon, any information in this email.

From: Hayes, Kail

Sent: 24 June, 2020 10:39 AM

To: tim.watson@dorset.tas.gov.au

Cc: Siggins, Clint <Clint.Siggins@stategrowth.tas.gov.au>
Subject: FW: Email for Derby Council,

Attn: Tim Watson

Meeting at new Derby Council Depot on 22/06/2020

After discussions at the meeting | have rang MRT about the land at the Derby Depot site. | do not want to
surrender the land that the depot has been built on

The sand deposit on the western side of the depot is not to be contaminated with waste water from the depot.
| know that MRT would have to approve any surrender so this is out of my hands

The problem with the building is in the hands of Crown Land Property Services Group and should be taken up with
them. This is a matter between PWS and Dorset Council.




Regards

Derek Hayes

Kail Hayes





